~ Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-5542

Alameda County

Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4030 NOV 0 7 2003

P.0O. Box 6012 _
SanRamon, CA 24583-2324 ' N

Tel 925-842-1589 Envircnmental Health
Fax 925-842-3370

November §_» 2003 - ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

1‘_”’- P
.-|".,)Q_,§,’f e,
Address:_____ 7007 San Ramon Valley Blvd., Osldand, CA

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated October24-2003 .

»

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

Yot S

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




Alameda County
NOV 0 7 2003

GE TTLER - RYA N /NC Environmental Heatth
TRANSMITTAL October 21, 2003

-

G-R #385290
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-5542
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 Qctober 20, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual - Event of September 18, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to November 4, 2003, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502
Ms. Mary Diamond, Sees Candy Shops, Inc., 3423 South La Cienega Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90016

Enclosures

trans/9-5542-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (825) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-76888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 5670 « {916) £§31-1300 ¢« Fax {916} 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite 82 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707} 7B9-3255 » Fax {707} 789-3218




Alameda County

NOY 0 7 2003

WA Gerrier-Ryan Inc. e

Qctober 20, 2003
G-R Job #385290
Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Preducts Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of September 18, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R ‘Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is included as Figure 1.
Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

@QOJAA\‘\ (j\: HO\)\.GQ&(\
anna L. Harding

Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Groundwater Elevation Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results — Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reporis

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax {825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 » (216) 631-1300 » fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suvite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 » {707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218B
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MAP
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
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Table 1 ' . r
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valiey Bouievard
Dublin, Califoria

MW-1

4/3-4/90 363.98 - - 46,000 8.400 7,400 86D 5,600 - - - 1.04 -
4/3-490 (D) 36398 - - 43,000 8,400 7,200 840 5,200 - - - 1.1 -
05/31/91 363.98 338.31 25.67 31,000 7,400 2,500 630 2,100 - - 20 - ND'
05/31/91 363.98 - - - - - - - - <5000 - - -
0672111 363.98 331.75 26.23 - - - - - - - - - -
071791 363.98 337.45 26.53 - - - - - - - - - -
0972091 363.98 - - 31,000 3,000 2,800 610 3,100 - - 0.6 - ND
10/04/91 363.98 336.08 27.90 - - - - - - - - - -
12019193 363.98 335.86 28.12 20,000 5,200 1,700 saf 2,000 - - 33 - NO'
0319192 361.98 339.35 24.63 30,000 8,500 3,600 590 2,400 - - 2.7 - ND'
06/19/92 364.32 338,00 26.23 25,000 1,100 2,000 520 1,800 - - - - -
09/22/92 364,32 336.59 27.73 21,000 8,000 3,500 670 2,900 - - . - -
12/18/92 364.32 337.56 26.76 79,000 12,000 12,000 1,600 8,500 - - - - -
03/10/93" 364,32 - - 45.000 16000 14,000 1,100 5,500 - - - - -
03/22/93? 364,32 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/14/932 364.32 - - - - - .- - - - - - -
07725193 364,32 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/23/93° 36432 - - - - - - - . - - . -
03/21/94 364.32 338.16 26.16 5,900 1,600 60 140 330 - - - . -
07/06/94 364.32 33712 720 - - - - . - - - - -
08126104 364,32 - - 20,000 5,300 4,900 610 2,900 - - - - -
09/22/94 164,32 336.88 27.44 42,000 10,000 8,300 1,000 4,900 - - - - -
12/08/94 364.32 137.62 26.70 38,000 9,000 7,700 830 3,800 - - - - -
03/06/95 364,32 340,64 23,68 47,000 9,400 7,100 750 3,400 - - - - .
06/08/95 364.32 341.64 22.68 170000 29,000 29,000 2,600 13,000 - - - - -
09/13/95 364.32 339.22 25.10 39,000 11,000 10,000 1,100 4,900 - - - - -
12/16/95 364,32 318.24 26.08 40,000 7,000 6,300 570 2,500 <25 - - - -
03/28/96 364.32 34232 2220 16,000 3,700 3,200 330 1,500 <120 - - - -
06/27/96 364.32 340,12 24.20 40,000 6,900 8,700 830 4,000 <120 - - - -
09/30/96 364.32 338.70 25.62 190,000 24,000 31,000 2,900 14,000 380 - - - -
0.5542 xIs/H185200 f




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Vailey Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW.{ (cont)

12/30/96 364.32 340.11 24.21 130,000 25000 32,000 2,900 15,000 <500 - - - -
0311107 364.32 340.60 23.72 76,000 V1,000 13,000 1,000, 6,500 <500 - - - -
06710197 364,32 339,00 25.32 63,000 9900 15,000 1,400 7,000 <500 - - - -
101797 364,32 338.31 26.01 48,000 8,400 12,000 1,200 5,700 <500 - - - -
1211797 164,32 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/29/98 36432 DISCONTINUED - - - - - - - - - -
0971 2198° 364.32 340.10 4.2 61,000 10,000 13,000 1,700 7,600 <125/143° -~ - - -
(9/20199" 364.32 339.04 25.28 423 65 48.8 124 437 8.0 - <2.0 <20 -
0371700 364.32 341,34 22.98 61,200 10,200 15,300 1890 8540 <2000 - - - -
08/28/00 364.32 338.30 26.02 2,000 590 470 1o 390 25 - - - -
02/25/1 364.32 338.84 25.48 440" 120 kX! 8.5 260 <13 - - -
0071 7/00 364,32 337.65 26.67 16,000 1,500 1,900 340 1,400 <20 - - - -
0372502 164,32 340.81 21.51 96,000 11,000 21,000 2,500 12,000 <100 - - - -
G0n16102° 364,32 33791 264 3,700 1,200 52 140 92 6.9/<2" - <2 < -
0371803 364,32 339.86 24.46 740 120 43 25 70 <2.5/<0,5" - - - -
19718/03" 36432 33836 15.96 66,000 6,600 12,000 1,500 6,900 <2 - - - -

0.5542.x1e/W385290 ' 2

Az ol 09/18/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dubiin, California

Depth To Water (ft.) MW-1 - Concentrations (ppb)
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anaiytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-2

4/3-4/90 364.19 - - <50 <0.3 <N.3 <0.3 <06 - - - <02 -
05/31/91 364,19 338.68 25.51 100 kR ] 42 0.7 2.0 - - . <N.5 - ND'
05131191 364.19 - - - - - - - - <5000 - - -
Oar21/91 364.19 338.06 26.13 - - - - - - - - - -
07417191 364,19 33773 26.46 - - - - - - - - - -
091201 I64.19 - - 68 1.3 1.6 0.8 3.0 - - - - -
10704791 164,19 336.40 27.79 - - - - - - - - - -
12/19/91 364,19 336.13 28.06 <50 0.6 1.2 0.8 2.5 - - - - -
03/19/92 364,19 33973 24.46 <50 2.5 2.0 1.1 2.4 - - - - -
06/19/92 164,64 338.54 26.10 <50 <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.2 - - - - -
00/22/92 364.64 337.04 27.60 200 16. 42 6.1 32 - - - - -
12/18/92 364.64 338.32 26.32 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - . -
13122193 364,64 343.29 21.39 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - . .
06/14/93 364.64 339.49 25.15 - - - - - . B B B .
0712573 364.64 340.12 24.52 <50 <05 <05 0.5 <0.5 . . . . ~
09/23/93 364.64 339.01 25.63 n 12 4.0 6.0 8.0 - - - - -
12/22/93 364.64 338,30 26.34 1,600 25 <0.5 38 44 - - - - -
03721194 64,64 s 25.83 <50 0.7 3.3 <05 19 . . . B -
06/29/94 364,64 - - 52 0.8 0.9 0.8 19 - - . - ~
47/06194 364.64 137.94 26.70 - . . ~ N B ~ ~ ~ ~
00722/94 364.64 337.82 26.82 <50 0.7 <0.5 <05 0.6 _ . . B _
12108494 364.64 33836 26.28 <50 <0.5 <5 <05 <05 - . . ~ B
03/06/95 364.64 341.37 23.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - . - -
06/08/95 364,64 342.26 2238 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - . B i ~
0971395 364.64 339.95 24.95 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.8 . . . N .
12/16/95 364.64 33R.86 25,78 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 5 . N . ~
03728796 64,64 343.30 21.34 <50 0.8 5.6 1.0 62 <0 _ _ ~ ~
06/27/96 164.64 340.65 23.99 <50 <0.$ 0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 _ _ _ ~
09/30/96 364.64 339.50 25.14 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 . . ~ ~
12/30/96 Indnd 341,03 23.61 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 - . . _

05542 xIs/HIRS290

3 As of 09/18/03

. e




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, Califomia

MW.-1 (cont)

03/11/97 J6d.64 14147 23.17 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
06/10/97 364,64 313992 24.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
10/0197 364.64 3318.79 25.85 <50 1.0 1.2 <0.5 1.7 <5.0 - - - -
12117/97 364.64 339,66 2498 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <2.3 - - - -
03/29/98 364.64 344,30 20,34 110 20 12 43 14 54 - - -- -
(9712198 364.64 341.05 23159 <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- - - -~
03/26/99 364,64 341.30 234 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - -
019/29/99 364,64 339.63 25.0 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <5.0 - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
Mw-3
473-4/90 361,92 - - 2,200 36 5.0 6.0 17 - - - <0.02 -
05/31/91 361.92 338.72 23.20 2,200 130 11 kY| 78 - - 9 - ND'
05311 361.92 - - - " - - - - <5000 - - -
06/21/91 361,92 131,719 24,13 - - - - - - - - -
071791 361,92 3317 24.59 - - - - - - - - -
05/20/91 361.92 335.94 2598 2,200 190 6.0 24 3z - - - - -
12/19/91 361.92 335.68 26.24 640 73 27 17 56 - - - - -
03/19/92 161,92 31946 22.46 4,500 1.000 15 9] 240 - - - - -
06/19/92 362.26 337.94 24.32 1,100 89 3a 9.1 1} - - - - -
09/22/92 362.26 Jis4d2 25.84 1,400 81 51 15 49 - - - - -
12/18/M2 362.26 137.86 24.40 1,100 2.0 i.1 53 k1. - - - - -
03/22193 362.26 342,54 19.72 £,600 9 9.0 14 N - - - - -
N6/14/93 162.26 338.74 23.52 - - - - - - - - - -
07/25/93 362.26 339.08 23.2% 1,200 19 6.0 2.0 5.0 - - - - .
09/23/93 162.26 338.24 24.02 1,500 s <015 5.0 13 - - . - -
12/22/93 362.26 137.59 24.67 1,500 26 <N.§ 19 49 - - - - .
03721194 362.26 338.21 24.05 1,400 22 14 1.1 5.3 - - - - i
06/29/94 362.26 - - 1,700 %0 6.1 20 81 - - - - .
9.5542 213385290 _ 4

As of 09/18/0)




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW.3 (cont)

07/06/04 162.26 337.18 25.08 - - - - - - - ” - -
00/22/94 362.26 337.48 24.78 2,600 7 7.6 110 370 - - - -
12/08/94 362.26 337.91 2435 2,700 32 <0.5 100 140 - - - - -
03/06/95 362.26 340.79 21.47 1,600 40 9.9 8.8 7.7 - - - - -
06/08/95 362.26 341,27 20.99 1,500 13 3.2 12 17 - - - - -
00/13/95 162.26 338.75 23.51 2,100 12 79 76 420 - - - - -
12/16/5 362.26 338.26 24.00 650 <0.5 <0.5 4.4 6.5 12 - - - -
03728096 362.26 342.36 19,90 1.500 43 6.5 60 100 15 - - - -
66727196 362.26 340.28 21.98 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 2.0 13 - - -
09/30/96 362.26 338.44 23.82 620 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 10 - - - -
12/3096 362.26 339.96 22.30 1,200 0.6 <0.5 0.6 6.7 12 - - - -
031197 362.26 340.75 21.51 1.400 <0.5 31 <0.5 0.7 LY) - - - -
06/10/97 362.26 338.66 23.60 1.400 1.8 43 0.8 1.1 18 - - - -
10/01/97 362.26 337.53 24.73 1,100 0.6 2.2 10 1.3 7.8 - - - -
12117197 362.26 338.99 23.27 a5’ 7.9 1.2 <1.0 1.5 ] - - - -
03/29/98 362.26 34201 2025 890 0.34 1.4 1.3 0.68 100 - - - -
09712/98 362.26 34038 21.88 740’ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.4 - - - -
03/26/99 362.26 339.83 22.43 661 <0.5 349 0.848 1.36 5.68 - - - -
09/29/99 362.26 318.63 23.63 348 0.975 0.58 <05 0.618 <5.0 - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW.4

4734190 362.70 - - 43,000 4,000 5,000 790 5,500 - 18,000 - <0.02 -
413.4/90 162.70 - - - 6,000 8,200 1,500 - - - - - -
05/31/01 362.70 338.03 24.67 34,000 2,900 2,900 680 3,300 - - <0.5 - NO'
05131791 362.70 - - <5000 - - - - - - - - -
06/21/91 362.70 337.39 253 - - - - - - - - - -
07117191 362,70 13697 25.73 - - - - - - - . - -
19/20/91 362,70 - - 37,000 4,000 3,200 5RO 3.000 - - 92 - ND*
0-5542 xIs/H3R5200

s As of 09/18/03

+



Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ratnon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, Califomnia

MW-4 (cont)

10/04/91 362.70 335.62 27.08 - - - - - - - - - -
12/19/91 362.70 335.46 21.24 41,000 5,500 4,900 1,000 4,400 - - 17 .- nD?
03/19/92 362.70 339.04 23.66 21,000 3,800 2,900 500 3,200 - - 15 - D'
06/19/92 363.07 3317.74 25.33 27,000 1,800 1,600 570 1,900 - <5000 - - -
09/22/92 363.07 336,17 26.90 20,000 4,100 2,700 670 3,200 - <5000 - - -
12/18192 363.07 337.45 25.62 15,000 2,200 2,000 370 1,600 - <5000 - - -
0372213 363.07 342,27 20.80 41,000 3,900 5,100 840 4,500 - 5000 - - -
06714793 363.07 337.34 25.73 - - - - - - - - - -
07/25/93 163,07 339,05 24.02 94,000 18,000 30,000 2,400 14,000 - <5000 - - -
09/23/93 363.07 338,07 25.00 23,000 4,700 2,000 900 4,600 -~ <5000 - - -
12/22/93 363.07 337.35 25.72 18,000 2,800 1,300 420 1,700 - <5000 - - -
03721194 363.07 337.98 25.09 21,000 2,800 1,700 540 1,900 - <5000 - - -
06/20/94 363.07 - - 25,000 4,000 2,600 960 3,300 - <5000 - - -
07/06/94 363.07 336.96 26.11 - - - - - - - - - -
09/22/94 363.07 336.53 26.54 45,000 11,000 8,800 1,000 5,100 - <5000 - - -
12/08/94° 363.07 337.52 25.55 6700 1,200 720 34 1,100 - <5000 - - -
03/06/95 363,07 340.43 22.64 8900 1,400 540 .350 940 - - - - -
06/08/95 363.07 341.06 22.01 15,000 2,000 1,500 400 1,500 - - - - -
09/13/95 363.07 338.65 24.42 10,000 3,00 670 500 1,400 - - - - -
12/16/95 363.07 337.89 25.18 15,000 2,900 960 420 1,200 <25 - - - -
03/28/96 363.07 342,10 2097 8600 1,300 920 330 1,100 <10 - - - -
06/27/96 363.07 341,44 21.63 18,000 2,600 1,500 740 2,400 <50 - - " -
09/30/96 363.07 338.22 24.85 24,000 3,200 1,200 710 2,200 87 - - - -
12/30196 363.07 339,79 23.28 15,000 2,300 1,000 600 1.900 84 - - - -
0197 363,07 340.45 22.62 23,000 2,600 920 780 2,200 84 - - - -
06/10/07 363.07 338.58 24.49 17,000 2,900 790 750 1,700 <100 - - - -
10/01/97 363.07 337.57 25.50 24,000 3,600 1,400 1,300 2,700 <50 - - - -
12117097 363,07 - - - - - . . . . . B ~
03/29/98 363.07  DISCONTINUED - - - - - - . ¥ . N
09/29199" 363.07 337.75 25.32 26,700 3.770 844 1,290 2,970 <500 - <40 - <4l -

9.5542 xIx/¥3IR5290 . &
. As ol 09718/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW (conl) .

03/17/00 363.07 340,26 22.81 17,400 2,560 942 688 1,980 <1000 - - - -
08/28/00 363.07 337.98 25.09 12,000 2,700 220 530 750 140 - - - -
0272501 363,07 338.77 24.30 8,700" 1.600 400 600 1,500 250 - - - -
09/17/01 363.07 337.29 25.78 22,000 2,200 620 860 2,400 <50 - - - -
03/25/02 363.07 340.55 22.52 5,400 720 53 30 390 <13 - . - -
491 6102° 363.07 337.90 25.17 16000 2,000 180 630 1800 39 - <2 < -
03/18/03 363.07 339.66 23.41 10,000 1,400 110 490 1,100 <t - - - -
09/18/03" 163.07 33199 215.08 7,100 750 61 240 560 i - - - -

9.5542. xIs/43IR5290 7

As of 09/18/103




Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-5542
‘7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

Concentrations (ppb)

MW-4

Depth To Water (ft.)
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Note: Non-delected points shown in hollow relief at their detection limit.

As of 09/18/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
_ Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW.5
062191 359.95 336,78 23.17 <50 <0.5 <0.$ <05 <0.5 - - - - -
- - - <05 - ND
06/21/01 359.95 - - - - - -
071791 359.95 336,27 21.68 - - - - - - - - - -
019/20/9| 359,95 - - 170 0.8 0.9 <0.5 1.5 - - - - -
10/04/91 359.95 33475 25.20 - - - - - - - - - -
12119791 359,95 334.75 25.20 <50 0.7 0.7 <0.5 1.4 - - - - -
03/19/92 159.95 338.74 21.21 <50} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
{i6/19/92 360.28 336.86 2142 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <N$ <0.5 -- - - - -
(10722192 360,28 335.31 24,97 150 13 34 5.0 26 - - - - -
12/18/92 360.28 136,76 231.52 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 . - - - -
03/10/93 360.28 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
03/22/93 360,28 34118 19.10 - - - - . = _ B i
06/14/93 160.28 137587 2.7 - - - - . . . . . .
07/25/9) 360,28 338.29 21.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - . -
00/23/93 360,28 336.80 2348 <50 1.0 10 1.0 2.0 . . R N _
12122193 360,28 336.30 23.98 <50 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.$ - - - - "
03/21794 360.28 337.10 23.18 <50 2.4 14 <0.5 2.0 . . B 3 .
06/29/94 360.28 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 - - - - .
07106194 360.28 335.87 24.41 - . _ . N N B _ ~ ~
09/22/94 360.28 335.50 24,78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - .- }
12/08/94 360,28 336.86 23.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ . i _ ~
03/06/95 360,28 339,63 20.65 67 1.9 25 4.7 19 - - - . B
0608705 360.28 339.52 20,76 <50 .5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . N ~ . B
09/13/05 360.28 337.12 D.16 <50 <0.5 <b.5 <0.5 <0.$ - - - . -
12/16/95 360.28 INACCESSIBLE -PAVED OVER - - - - . ~ ~ ~ ~
03/28/96 360.28  INACCESSIBLE -PAVED OVER - . . B . ~ i - i
06/27/96 36028  INACCESSIBLE -PAVED OVER . . _ . _ ~ ~ - ~
09/30/96 360.28  INACCESSIBLE -PAVED OVER - . . . ~ - i i )
12/30/96 360,28 INACCESSIBLE -PAVED OVER - B B _ . . ~ i -
0311MH7 . 36028 INACCESSIBLE -PAVED OVER - B _ ~ ~ i B ) 3
9-5542.x 14385290 .

As of 09/18/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
MW.5 (cont)
06/10/97 160.28 INACCESSIBLE -PAVED QVER -- - - - - - - - -
10/01/97 160.28 INACCESSIBLE -PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
1217197 360,28 DISCONTINUED - - - - - - - - - -
03/26/99 160.28 INACCESSIBLE -PAVED OVER - - - - -- - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-6
06121191 360,22 336.67 23.55 3,700 50 2.6 150 340 - - - - -
06721191 360,22 - - - - - - - - - <0.5 - ND?
07117491 360,22 336.22 24.00 - - - - - - - - - -
09720/91 360.22 - - 3,200 28 <0.5 140 100 - - - - -
10/04/91 360.22 331493 25.29 - - " - - - - - - -
121991 360.22 334,88 25.34 380 2.7 4.0 i5 10 - - - - -
03/19/92 36022 3397 22.05 3,400 57 4.5 330 60 - - - - -
06/19/92 360,58 337.06 23.52 980 11 4.2 57 38 - - - - -
09/22/92 360.58 33498 25.60 1,100 22 4] - 77 58 - - - -- -
(2118192 360,58 336.40 24,18 1,900 32 1.3 58 47 - - - - -
03710/93 360,58 - 1,400 30 9.0 8.0 2 - - - - -
03722193 360.58 M2 19.36 - - - - - - . - -
06/14/93 360,58 33ria 23.48 - - - - - - - - - -
07/25/93 360.58 338.28 22.30 83" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 - - - . -
N%/23/93 360.58 337.38 23.20 200 6.0 20 30 30 - - - - -
12/22/93 360,58 33667 2391 130 <0.5 1.8 1.2 1.5 - S e - - -
03721/94 360.58 337.31 23.27 290 30 14} 1.6 4.7 - - - - -
06/29/94 360,58 - - N0 0.6 1.2 24 4.6 - - - - -
N7/06/04 360.58 33631 24,27 - - - - - . - . . -
09122/94 160.58 335.74 24 84 2,300 58 16 100 290 - N . . -
12/08/94 160.58 337 23.85 <50 <05 <(,5 <0.5 0.9 - - . " .
03/06/95 36058 31947 200 360 2.0 16 09 2.3 . o~ . . -
0-5542,xIW/H3RS290 ) 9 As of 09/18/)




Table 1
Graundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulls
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, Califoriia

MW.6 (cont)
06/08/95 360.58 140.40 20,18 230 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 1.6 - - - - -
49/13/95 360.58 337.05 23.53 8% <0.5 <0,5 <0,5 11 - - - - -
12/16/95 360.58 337.20 21.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 73 - - - -
03728096 360,58 341.21 19.37 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.2 - - - -
06/27/96 360,58 338.92 21.66 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <0.5 5.7 - - - -
H9/30/06 360,58 337.52 21,06 50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 6.3 - - -
12/30/96 160,58 339.12 2146 90 <05 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 5.5 - - - -
03711797 360,58 339.67 2091 80 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
06/10/97 360.58 337.93 22.65 <50 1.6 23 <0.5 1.2 <5.0 - - - -
10/ 197 360,58 336.95 23.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
12117197 360,58 337.81 22.77 92 0.98 <0.5 0.72 1.6 2.7 - - - -
03720108 360.58 342.24 18.34 95’ <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 - - - -
0912198 360.58 338.90 21.68 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
63/26/99 360.58 339.42 21.16 <50 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 - - - -
09/20/90 360.58 33771 22.85 <50 <0.% <0.§ <0.5 <05 <5.0 - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
Mw.7
0621191 360,63 KR VAT 23.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 - - - - -
06/21/9% 360.63 - - - - - - - - - <0.5 - ND'
067179 360.63 336,73 23.90 - - - - - - - - - -
09720/ 360.63 - - 69 44 33 1.2 39 - - - - -
10/4/m 360.63 335.60 25.03 - - - - - - - - - -
1211991 360.63 335.53 25.10 - <50 0.9 28 \.7 5.9 - - - - -
03/19/92 360.63 337.89 22.74 <50 1.1 0.6 0.9 2.5 o - - - -
06719192 360.99 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
09/22/92 360,99 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
1218192 36099 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
0372293 360.99 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - . -
95542 xIsHIRF290 ' : 0

© As ol 09/18/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Stalion #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-7 (cont)

06/14/93 360.99
07/25/93 360.99
12/23/93" 361.68
03/21/94 161.68
06/29/94 361.68
07/06/94 361.68
09/22/94 361,68
12/08/94 361.68
03/06/95 361.68
06/08/95 361.68
09/13/95 361.68
12/16/95 36168
03/28/96 361.68
06/27/96 361,68
09/30/96 361.68
12/30/96 361.68
03711797 361.68
06/10/97 361,68
10/01/97 361.68
DISCONTINUED
MW.8

1212091 354.89
06/19/92 354.89
09/22/92 354.89
1218092 354,89
03/10/93 354.89
03122193 154,89
06/14/93 354,89

0_5542 xIs/H385290

INACCESSIBLE

INACCESSIBLE
338.04
137.55
33523
334.28
135.45
33849
339.54
1713
33594
339.96
33818
336.48
137.80
333.69
336.98
335.98

33442
325.09
n

33798
330.59

23.67
2413
26.45
27.40
16.23
23,19
22.14
24.5%
25.74
21.mn
23.50
25.20
23.88
22.99
24.70
25.70

22.54
20,47
29.80
21,18

16.91
24.30

<50
<50
180
<50
<50

0.9
0.5
0.5
1,900
<0.5
<05
<N.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<015

<0.5
12
17

<05
0.8

05
1.1
<0.5
230
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5

<5
1.4
42

<(L.5
2.0

<05

0.5
6.0
<0.5
<{.5

<0.5
14
<15

. 970

<Q.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

© <05
<0.5

<0.5

<().5
29
k|

<0.5

- 2.0

<25
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

As ol O/18/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevroh Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-R (cont)

0715093 354.89 33,02 3.7 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
09/23/93 354 89 334.49 20.40 <50 1.0 0.9 0.7 1.0 - - - - -
12122193 354,89 333.97 20,92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - - - -
03/21/94 354,89 334,70 20,19 <50 0.9 1.5 <05 2.0 - - - - -
06/20/04 354 89 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 0.8 - - - - -
07/06/94 354.89 . 33384 21,05 - - - - - - - - - -
69/22/94 354.89 333.08 21.84 9,600 1,600 180 260 240 - - - - -
10714/94 354.89 333,08 21.84 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
12/08/94 354,89 134,18 20.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -- -
DA/N6195 354,89 136.78 18.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
06/08/95 354.89 137.10 17.79 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - - - -
0913198 354.89 335,09 19.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - - - .
12/16/95 354 .89 334,43 20,46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
03/28/56 354 .89 339.47 15.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - - - -
06/27/96 354.89 335.81 19,08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
09/30/96 360.58 340.28 20.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <5.0 - - - -
12/30/96 360.58 341,55 19.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - -
03/11/97 360.58 34237 18.41 <50 <0.5 <05 = <05 0.5 <5.0 - - - -
06710/97 36058 340.67 19.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <415 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
10601197 360.58 339.87 20,71 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -

DISCONTINUED

MW-9
H7/06/94" 361.23 336.08 25.15 - - - - . B . N B _
nsrzﬁm 361.23 - - 12,000 1,700 240 410 1,400 - - - - -
0972204 361.23 335.49 25.74 10,000 1,900 290 320 1,200 - - - - -
12/08/94 361.23 336.39 24.34 18,000 2,400 780 450 4,600 - - - - -
03/06/95 361.23 339,40 21.83 6,100 1,400 260 420 1,500 - - - - -
ORIRMS 361.23 13994 21,29 14,000 2,100 220 540 1,700 - - - - -

05542 xtw/H3IR5290

12 As of 09/18/03




Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW.9 (cont) . _

09/13/5 361.23 337.85 23.65 11,000 1,900 120 490 1,400 - - - - -
12/16/95 361.23 336.91 24.32 16,000 1,900 <0.5 680 1,200 <2.5 - - - -
03728796 361.23 340.78 20.45 960 120 5.9 33 70 18 - -~ - -
06/27/96 361.23 338.39 22.84 10,000 1,200 46 340 1,000 66 - - - -
09/30/96 161,59 337.47 24.12 15,000 1,300 36 390 950 100 - - - -
12/30/96 361.59 33895 22.64 12,000 1,200 54 470 1,300 100 - - - -
03/11/97 361.59 339.50 22.09 13,000 850 37 310 930 63 - - - -
06/10/97 361,59 337.8 23.78 9,000 800 77 220 360 86 - - - -
10/01/97 361.59 338.06 23.53 7,000 770 13 270 540 99 - - - -
1217197 361.59 . - - . - - . - - - - -
03/29/08 361.59 34111 20.48 4,900 400 850 160 720 170 . - - -
09/12/98 361.59 138,86 22.73 7,400 900 6.6 150 440 68 - - - -
03726199 361.59 339.34 22.25 3,490 441 10.7 121 135 336 - - - -
09/2089 361.59 337.67 23.92 3.820 455 <20 66.5 46.6 <200 - <20 <20 .
03/17/00 361.59 340.20 21.39 4,680 510 <10 146 528 <100 - - - -
OR728/00 361,59 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/01 361.50 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - . . -
09NT  361.59 336.69 24,90 7,700 540 2.7 89 81 <20 - - - -
03/25/02 361.59 339,78 21 81 8,000 730 44 120 380 <13 - - - -
09716/02 361.59 336.97 24.62 4,400 420 <5.0 25 29 19 - - - -
03/18/03 361.59 339.08 22.51 3,600 510 <2.0 6 10 <jon® - - - -
09/18/03" 36159 kAT AT 24.25 5,300 530 0.8 n . 2 1 - - - -

9.5%47 xls/H385200 1

As nf (9718703



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Rarmon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Depth To Water (ft.) MW-9 Concentrations (ppb)
20,00 100,000
14 10,000
11,000
+ 100
: 's - 10
25.00 - & /
C X
26.‘)0 ' o - v ‘6: ; "y .91 D - § g g ™~ Lagd T l; g o (2] g g — [ ] [ ] -y t_—L‘
Qéga§§§.§§§§:—;g§§§:§f§§§§
§ S § § § & 2 8§ § 8§ & ¥ &8 3 & 3z &8 2 & 3 & 2 %8
- M- DTW
——TPH-C
Note: Non-detected points shown in hollow relief at their detection limit. Date —t—l‘\;;'lll;‘i%c
05542, <1s/H3I85290

13A

As of 0971813




Tabie 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542

7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard

Dubiin, Califomia

MW-10
N6/27/96
09/30/9%
12/30/96
03711/97
06/10/7
10/01/97
1217107
03729008
09/12/98
03/26/99
09/29/9%
0371 7/00
OR/28/00
02/25/01
0917101
03/25/02
09/16/02
031803
09718/3**

58.02
i58.02
358.02
358.02
158,02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
358.02
3s8.m
358.02
358.02
358.02
isa.m
358.02
258.62

BAILER BLANK

05731191
06/21/1
09/20/91
1271991
03/19/92
06/19/92

9.5542.xis/H1A5290

33599
337.46
338.09
336.37
335.50
340.55
13739
33798
136.30
338.67
335.88

INACCESSIBLE

13541
33864
335.68
kXA
336,10

20.74
22.03
20.56
19.93
21.65
22.52

17.47
20.63
20.04
21.72
19.35
22.14

22.61
19.38
22.34
19.91
21,92

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
5,020
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50 .

<0).5
<0.5
<(L5
0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
547
<05
<0,50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<050
Q.5

0.5
<0.5
<0.5
.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.§
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
0.5
<5
<05
<10
<05
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
(.50
<(.50
<05

<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

4

<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<().5
79.6
<0.5
<N.50

<(0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<5

<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5

<05

<0.5

<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

49.5

0.5
<0,50

«<|.5
<1.5
<1.§
<1.5
<{0.5

<0.5
<(.5
<0,5
<{0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
7.0
3.3
<5.0

43

3.8
415
<100
<5.0
<2.5
<15
<2.5

3

<2.572°

-

As of 09/18/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

BAILER BLANK (cont)

0072292 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - - - -
12721792 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - . - -
03710193 .- . - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - . - -

TRIP BLANK

63722193 - - - <50 <0\.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.6 - - - - -
07125793 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 - - - - -
09/23/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
12/22/93 - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - --
013721/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
05/31/91 -- - - <50 <05 <05 <0).5 0.5 - - - - -
06/21/91 - - o - <50 <0.$ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
0%/20/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0,5 - - - - -
12119101 - - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
03/19/92 - - - <50 <05 «0.,% <{.5 (1.5 - - - - -
06/19/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 = <05 . - - - .
no/22/62 - - - 92" <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
12/18/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
03710793 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <«0.5 - - - -- -
03/22/93 - - - <50 <0.$ <0.% <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
07/25/93 - - - <5b <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - - -
05/23/9) - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0,5 - - - - -
12/22/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
03/21/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
0629194 [ - - - <50 <05 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
07101794 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - - -
07106/94 - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 0.5 - - - - -
09722/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - - .
12/08794 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.$ <0.5 <0,5 .- - - - -
0-5542 xls/# 185290

I8 | As of 05/18/03




Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulls
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

TRIP BLANK {cont)

03/06/95
(6708195
09/13/95
12/16/95
03728196
N6/27/96
09730196
12/30/96
03/11/97
06/10/97
10/01/97
12117197
03/29/98
09/12/98
03/26/99
09/29/99
08/28/00
02725/01
09/17/1
QA
03725/02
09/16/02
Q31801
n9/18/03"™

-

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50

<0.5
<().§
<0.5
<05
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<f).5
<0.5
<f).5
<0.5
<(.50
<(.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0).50
<0.50
<0.5

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<f.5
0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<05

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(L5
<0.5
<(.5
<{.5
<0.5
(.5
<0.§
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.5

<0.5
<05
<05
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<().5
<0.5
<Q.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<050
<0.50
<15

<|.5
<1.5
<15
<05

<15
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<25
<2.5
<25
<2.0
<5.0
<25
<15
<2.5

<25
<2.5
<25
<0.5

0.5542.x1s/4385290

16

Az al (/18403



Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

CXPLANATIONS:

Groundwalcr monitoring and laboratory analytical results prior to August 28, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene 1.2-DCA = {,2-Dichlorocthane

(.} = Feel T = Toluene EDB = Ethylene dibromide

GWE = Groundwater Elcvation E = Ethylbenzene HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylencs —= Not Mcasured/Not Analyzed

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Mcthyl tertiary butyl ether (D) = Duplicate

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total it and Grease (pph) = Parts per hillion

QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

' TOC clevation surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on Januaty 13, 1994,

Moniloring well part of remediation system.

All ather HVOCs were ot detected at detection linits ranging from 0.5 te { ppb.

Samplc analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA method 8260. MTBE was detccted at 16,1 pph, and all other VOCs were ND
ranging froin <2.0 to <1000 ppb.

Oxygenate compounds were not detected.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Chramatograrh patterty indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon,

Chiorafort and Bromodichloroimethane were detected at 1.3 and 0.9 ppb, respectively. Other HVOCs were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5 1o § ppb.
TPH-G and BTEX results are estimated concentrations. Duc to laboratory etvor, sampie was analyzed past the recommendod holding time. {GTEL).
Laboratoty report indicates uncategorized compound is nat included in gasoline concentration.

Sampled analyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8260, all other results were ND ranging from <40 to <20,000 ppb.

Uncalegorized compound not included in gasolite total.

Monitoring well surviyed by Ron Miller, 'E #15816, on July 5, 1994, _

Gasoline range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the gasoline range,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C4-CI 2,

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

955422 1s/2IR529D L A As ol 05/18/03
LR 4]




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-5542

7007 San Ramon Valley Boulevard

Dubilin, California

VLT

Tl

MW-| 03/18/03
09/18/03
MWw.2 03/18/03
MW.-4 09118103
MW.9 03/18/03
09/13/0)
MW.10 03/18/03
09718403

<100

<50

<50
<50

<50
<50

<I}

<0.5 <05
<2 -
| <l
8 -

i <0.5
| -
‘2 <0.5
1 -

<(L.5

<1

<(.5

<i

TBA = Tertiaty butyl alcohol
MTAE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(pph} = Parts per billion

.- = Not Analyzed

9.554) <Is/MIR5290

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
" GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personné_l' adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 1o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if prescm,' is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth 10 water level measurements are collected with a static water leve] indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimusm of three wel} casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the pusging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical Jaboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is instructed 1o preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
guality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Jabeled 1o include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained al 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered 10 the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives.or surmenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the Jaboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
- samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the pufge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activitics js transporied by TWM 1o McKiurick Waste Management located in
McKinrick. California.

NACslifornisVormeche vion- SOF.0203-03




- (_//" ‘GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity#: ChevronTexaco #3-5542 Job Number: 385290
Site Address: 7007 San Ramon Valley Rd Event Date: ir/m8 (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: A et
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored:  9/£/23 Well Condition: e
Well Diameter 2 /(4 in '
gt Volume 4=002 1=004 2=017 I=0.38
Total Depth 50.36 # Factor (VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ésq é ft.
,?9{ 5q xVF é [y =/ é ﬂz x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ?’f A ’ gal.
. ) . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailet Depth to Water:
Stack Pump v Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 2 fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - .
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): £%s/ Weather Conditions: /1 |éarx
Sample Time/Date: /&S | 8143 Water Color: ¢ lear Odor: _ YES
Purging Flow Rate: #%.$~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 1o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature p.o. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.y ¢ (umhosicm) ) (mgh.) (mv)
Vit (6.0 FXH __AFA (70
/005 32.0 223 Y32 20:.&
[0 4o __ 2L 135 o0 |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER ] REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - i 4’ X voa vialr YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801 5){BTEX+MTBE(8260)I
ETHANOL{826D)
COMMENTS:  tw Jora! wew DX e
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size.




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-5542 Job Number: 385290
Site Address: 7007 San Ramon Valley Rd EventDate:  Z4F/23 {inclusive}
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: Y. Kelly
Well ID MW. # Date Monitored:  94#/23 Well Condition: o
Well Diameter {27 ! 4 in
Valume =002 =004 2=017  3=038
Total Depth 34455 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water /S48  #. Co -
/O, 3}F wF O0F = AF 3 x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _-.z:ﬂ__gal.
"I Time Started: 2400 b

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T]i:: Bt:ﬂf;d: {(2400 h?s))
Disposable Bailer fr Disposable Bailer Lt Depth to Product:. i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ’ Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;__2~ &
Suction Pump Other- Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well; gal

Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ /228 Weather Conditions: clear

Sample Time/Date: /226 | 74F/23 Water Color: (2 (olecleg Odor: __ y&s
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: i
Did well de-water? _ 1 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) OF) {mg/L) (mV)
243 2.0 715 __ /357 223
AUE Yo 2./5 _73259 2. 0
219 55 ZJjo /338 _A3.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- # xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
é {ETHANDL(8260)
COMMENTS: _ Tcfulled 2 pMew Bolrs
Add/Replaced Lock: : Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| (]/" GerrrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #3-5542

Job Nuﬁwber: I385290

Site Address: 7007 San Ramon Valley Rd Event Date: _ f?/[é/d_; (inclusive)
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: W ety '
Well ID MW- 9 Date Monitored: %& /03 Well Condition: ZJ&.
Well Diameter (2 | 4 in. '
Volume 4'= 002 =084  2=047 =038
Total Depth 3240 ft. Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12"= 5.80
DepthtoWater 242§ f
?_ A5 v QP =/ S8 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _Lfé_ gal.
' Ti : hi
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T::: g:gz? ((zzig% hrfss))
Dispasable Bailer e Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailler Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: o
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Gmnd‘fos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle ane)
Other: Am1 Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Rermoved from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): d@' b Weather Conditions: /24«
Sample Time/Date: /50 | 4¥/¢3  Water Color: (0 Jovecled Odor: _yE£S
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A0 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhasfcm) LF) (mgll) (mV)
L1440 ,S 2 o5 /434 22, O
M3 3o 7, &, /3 2 O
L% ¥7& 7/ Vb P /25
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-G 4’ xvoaviall]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(BOVSYBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
. . ‘;l f
Add/Replaced Lock: P Add/Replaced Plug: ¥ _ Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility . ChevronTexaco #9-5542 Job Number: 385290 :

Site Address: 7007 San Ramon Valley Rd Event Date: ?/f// £z (inclusive}
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: 4. fuilk

well ID MW. /& Date Monitored: /&7 2 Well Condition: __pe

Well Diameter 22 { 4 in _ :

Total Depth i voume e eeva 12w 50

Depth to Water 2/, 2,2 .

/Z, é£ xVF é. = ,5. Qé x3 (case w

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Baller
Stainless Steel Baller
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other:

o

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer

Other:

[

olume} = Estimated Purge Volume: ? ﬂz gal.

Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water:

Hydrocarbon Thickness: & fi

Visual Conrfirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Starl Time {purge): £ .ﬂf/ﬁ |

Weather Conditions: A léAl

Sample Time/Date: /A5 I E /03  Water Color:_ lpud e Odor: _ Alp
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: !
Did well de-water? ~L & i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) {mgf) (mv)
/05 1( 30 P20 __IS3S _ __ b
/O5F .0 bl! 555 Ao.
o2 20 7. _/SE] o203
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 10 L xve vial’ YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
1ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS: Solls Rwa ‘2 [

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis kequesi/Chain O oay

snca use only
u MO‘-l Sumprao;:l- '-i‘.lt.lr}:(? St -.L[ ?‘.m scRw.__ ¢ (17 432—

Where quaity 5. soence. 27/ 77 3 ’—ﬁﬂ ?ﬂﬂ-* " Analyses Requested

4]}Lancaster Laboratories

' Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Faclity #.__ SS#9-5542 G-R#385290 Global IDFT0B00100354 | Matrix T Losarvation Cor e oautate
‘ ' N=HNO; B=NaCH
Site Address: 7007 SAN RAMON VALLEY RD, DUBLIN, CA § N=HNO:  8=Naok
Chevron PM: KS ___Lead Consultant: CAMBBM o 0 n 00 J value reporting needed
" G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 84568) sy [€ |O 3 et met lowest datecton imits
Cansulant/Office: : . g0 3§ |= 3 e ra0 mecbon Y
. _Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) rn. Z € % 5 3 pound
Gonsuttant P, M- og (S X | o é 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #: 925-551-7555 7 Fax # 925-551-7899 _ E g & g § 3 [J Confirm highest hit by B260
Sampler: AZS%M Keely, 8 g € & g 18 i LA S £ Gonfirm ol hits by 8260
Service Order #: [3Non SAR: _ 18l s “EEiEELRR g |8 % [JRun ___ oxy 5 on highest hi
Date | Time g § 13 g =13 0] £ |E g 1 g q CJRun___ oxy s onall hits
Sample Identification ‘ Collected | Colisgled | O[O | @ O+ |m ey T——
A |g-1£203 wi | IX 2
mw- | /o35 IX b [xiX
e /225 b IXI¥ X
Mmw -4
mw=4 7755 |X C XX X
mw- 1D e _wes X v ] XX X

l Reli ad by: " Date Time Reoeive‘dby: Date Time
Tumaround Time Requestad (TAT) (please circle) | w /Cz‘g‘ﬂ . Gag| Al ! ! / #ﬁw

TO. TAT 72howr 48 hour - [ Relinquished by: ’M ate | Time

Recaived by: Time
' l‘i[r ‘MLM%'?/%? 202

ak Time | Reggived by: Ifte_- Tima
D234 /52 Hirt P

24 hour 4 day S day

Ralinquished by:

Data Package Options {please circle  required) 2 . >
W P Yk ‘ 4 Py Arl oy

QC Summary Typa | — Full _ = = L f Time
Type VI (Raw Data) (] Coelt Deliverable not needed Relinguished by Commerdial Camer: © Received \W : Q Q% 37
WIP (RWOCE) uPs FedEx W | ' ' -

Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt _ 1~ _ C° Custody Sesls Intact? C_ Yes ) No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pika. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717} 656-2300 3480 Rev. 713001
Copies: White and ysllow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories.  The pink copy should be retained by the client,




Lan
4[ Labg?g{gﬁ,es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Ple, PD Bax 12425, Lancasier, Ph 176052425 +717-655-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- WwWW. lancastarlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583 _

Prepared by: -sfiiEbr widbdiReL By
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 867932. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, September
23, 2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-030918 NA Water 4126639
MW-1-W-030918 Grab  Water 4126640
MW-4-W-030918 Grab  Water 4126641
MW-9.W-030018 Grab  Water 4126642
MW-10-W-030918 Grab Water 4126643
ELECTRONIC  Gettler-Ryan Aun: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding




Lancaster - o
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,




L ancaster | ] |
4' |_aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

o Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4126639
Collected:09/18/2003 00:00 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/23/2003 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/03/2003 at 13:08 _ 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/03/2003
QA-T-030918 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 95542 Job# 385290 GRD
7007 San Ramon Vly Dublin T0600100354 QA
54-Qh
' "i-a Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAE Number Result Degection tnite Factor
Limit
1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. : 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othey
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of Californja Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeie Name ¥ethod Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Pactoer
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/85/2003 0S5:14 Linda C Pape i
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 09/24/2003 22:43 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Frep’ SW-846 S5030B 31 09/2%/2003 05:14 Linda € Pape n.a
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 09/24/2003 22:43 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.




4

| ancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 - wwwiancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4126640

Collected:09/18/2003 10:25

Submitted: 09/23/2003 09:20
Reported: 10/03/2003 at 13:08
Discard: 11/03/2003
MW-1-W-0300918 Grab

Facility# 95542 Job# 385290
7007 San Ramon V1y Dublin TO0600100354 MW-1

54--1

No.

01728

01594

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

No.
01728

¢1594
01594

01146
Q1163
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

by KX

Water

CAS RNumber

n.a.

GRD
AB Received
AB Received Method
Result Detection
" Limit
66,000. 1,000.

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

Page 1 of |

10804

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

The r§ported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituente eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TFH-GRO range

start time.

A Bite-specific MSD sample was no

t submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethe
Benzene
Toluens
Ethylbenzene
Xylene (Total)

64-17-5
1€34-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

N.D.
N.D.
6,600,

12,000.

1,500,

6,900,

200.
2.
50.
0.
S0.
s0.

The reporting limite for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilytion wag necessary to bring target compeounds into the
calibration range of the system.

State of Californis Lab Certification Ro. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+5

Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOHR
BTEX+5

Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/ME VOR Water Prep
GC/MS VOR Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

Analysis

Trial# Dete and Time

N. CA LUFT Gasoline

Method
SW-B4€ 8260B

SW-B46 BZBOE

SW-846 S030B
SW-846 5C30B
SW-846 SQ3CB

1

1

g

09/25/2003 15:55
09/30/2003 06:42
10/01/2003 20:11

09/25/2003 15:55
09/30/2003 06:42
10/01/2003 20:11

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 20

ug/1 4

ug/1 4

ug/1 100

ug/l 100

ug/l 100

ug/l 100

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Martha L Seidel 20
Elizabeth M Taylor 4
Trent § Spremnkle 100
Martha L Seidel n.a
Elizabeth M Taylor n.a
Trent S Sprenkle n.a




_ancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176062425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4126641
Collected:09/18/2003 12:25 by KK Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 0%/23/2003 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/03/2003 at 13:08 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/03/2003 '
MW-4-W-030218 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 95542 Job#§ 385290 : GRD
7007 San Ramon V1y Dublin T0600100354 MW-4
54--4
' "tla Received
CAT Ag Received Method . pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
. Limit :
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters h.a. 7,100, v 500, ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. }
A site-specific MSD cample was not submitted for the project. A LCE/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at & batch level,
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenateg+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01587 Ethanol €4-17-5 K.D. 50. vg/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 750, 3. ug/1 5
05407 Toluene . 108-88-3 61. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 240. 3 vg/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 860, 3 ug/l i
State of Czlifornia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CART Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/26/2003 01:02  Linda C Pape 10
. Method
015324 BTEX+5 EW-846 B260B 1 09/30/2003 07:24 Elizabeth M Tayior 1
Dxygenates+EDC+ EDE+ETOH
01594 BTEX4+5 SW-B46 B260B 1 09/30/2003 08:00 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDR+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260E 1 09/30/2003 08:00 Elizabeth M Taylor s
Cxygenetes+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-E46 5030B 1 09/26/2003 01:02 Linda C Pape n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO3CE 1 £9/30/2003 07:34 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4126642

Collected:09/18/2003 11:50

Submitted: 09/23/2003 09:20
Reported: 10/03/2003 at 13:08
Discard: 11/03/2003
MW-9-W-030918 Grab

Facility# 95542 Job#f 385290
7007 San Ramon V1y Dublin T0600100354 MW-39

54--9

No.

01728

01584

01587
p2010
05401
05407
05415
06310

No.
01728

01594
01594

01l4e¢
01163

Analysie Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does no
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane

start time,

A cite-specific MSD sample was not submitte

by KK

Water

« www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

"GRD

As Received

CAS Number Result

n.a. 5,300.

Page 1 of !

10204

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection

Limi
250.

t include MTEBE or other
} TPH-GRO range

was performed to demonstrate precieion and accuracy at & batch level.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

€4-17-5 R.D.
1634-D4-4 1.
71-43-2 530.
108-88-3 0.8
100-41-4 3z.
1330-20-7 295.

State of Californis Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysia Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+5

Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
BTEX+%

Oxygenateg+EDC+EDB+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOR Water Prep

50.

DO o WD
P
m nom

lLaboratory Chronicle

Methed

¥. CA LUFT Gascline
Method
SyW-E46 B260B

SW-B46 8260R

SW-B46 S030B
SW-846 5030B

Trisl$
1

1
1

1

Analysis

Date and Time

09/25/2003
1¢/01/2003
10/01/2003

09/25/2003
10/01/2003

14

16:
13
18:

16:
13:

d for the project. A LCS/LCED

£6

:36

5E
36

Dilution

Units Pactor

ug/1 5

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1l -1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

pilution

Anslyst Factor
Martha L Seidel 5
Trent § Sprenkile i
Trent 5§ Sprenkle 5
Martha L Seidel n.a
Trent S Sprenkle n.a




_ancaster .
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabscom

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sampie No. MWW 4126643
Collected:09/16/2003 11:05 by KK Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 08/23/2003 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/03/2003 at 13:08 €001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/03/2003
MW-10-W-030918 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 95542 Job# 385290 GRD
7007 San Ramon V1y Dublin T0600100354 MW-10
S410-
'."JLB Received
CAT As Received Method ) Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result D:;_eiti‘m Unite Factor
mit
01728 TPH-GRO - Watere n.a. N.D. . 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. )
kA esite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
wae performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at & batch level.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01587 Ethsnol €4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertisry Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 0.5 ug/1 i
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-8B-3 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 H.D. 0.5 vg/1 i
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicile
CAT Analysie pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trialk Date and Time Analyst ] Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/25/2003 17:26 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 ) SW-846 B8260E 1 10/01/2003 14:02 Trent S Sprenkle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01148 GC VOA Water Prep EW-B46 50308 1 09/25/2003 17:26 Martha L Seidel n.a.

01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 10/01/20023 14:02 Trent & Sprenkle n.a.




_ancaster Kyed
V' | aboratories AnalySIs Report.

2425 New Holland Pike, PC Box 12425, Lancastes, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancastetlabs.com

Page ] of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 867932
Reported: 10/03/03 at 01:0%9 FM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LC8 LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Unitg %REC %REC Limite RPD EFD Max
Batch number: 032€7Al6A Sample nunmber () : 4126639—4126640,4126642-.4126543
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 126 70-130
Batch number: 03267A16B Sample number{s): 4126641
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 126 70-130
Batch number: PO32672AA Sample number{s): 4126639 -
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether H.D. 0.5 ug/1 96 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104 B5-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 85-115
Ethylbenzene K.D. 0.5 ug/l lp2 B2-119
Xylene {Taotal) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 163 B4-120
Batch number: PO32723AA Sample number(s}: 4126640-4126641
Ethanal N.D. 50. ug/l 1 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 vg/l 100. 77-127
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1 162 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 85-115
‘Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 B2-119
Xylene {(Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l a8 B4-120
Batch number: POR2T741AR gample number (s): 4126640,4126642-4126643
Ethanol H.D. 50. ug/1 112 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. a.5 ug/l 104 77-127
Benzene N.D. 6.5 ug/1 106 BS-~117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 B2-11%
Xylene (Total) R.D. 0.5 ug/1l 98 84-3120

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD ME/MSD RPD BRG DuP DUP . gg
Anslysig Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cong conc RPD Max
Batch number: Q3267RA1&A Sample number (§): 4126635-4126640,4126642-4126643
TPH-GRO - Waters 111 63-154
Batch number: 03267A16B Sample number (s}: 4126641
TPH-GRO - Waters ila 63-154
Batch number: PO32672AA Sample number {s): 4126€3%
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 96 97 £9-134 1 30
Benzene 106 108 B3-128 2 30
Toluene 104 108 B83-127 p 20
Ethylbenzene 105 107 g2-129 2 k14
Xylene (Total} 108 107 £2-130 2 30
Batch numbexr: PO32723AR Sample number (8] : 4126640-4126641
Ethanecl 107 1lE 38-149 10 a0
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 101 102 69-134 2 30
Benzene 109 110 £3-128 1 an
Teoluene i04 105 §3-127 0 e
Ethylbenzene 103 103 B2-128 0 30

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five 1imes the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




_ancaster e
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 867932
Reported: 10/03/03 at 01:09 FM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
ME MSD MS/ MSD RPD BRG DUP DUP g:g
Analveis Name . $REC %REC Limits RPD MAX  Conc Conc RED Max
Xylene (Total) i03 104 B2-130 0 30
Batch pnumber: PO32741AR Sample number (s): 4126640,4126642-4126643
£thanol 116 118 38-149 2 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 108 186 €9-134 2 30
Benzene , il3 113 B83-128 0 30
Toluene 102 103 B3-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 102 104 B2-129% 2 30
Xylene (Total) 103 104 82-130 1 30
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03267A16R
) Trifluorotoluene-F
4126639 118
4126640 126
4126642 132
4126643 116
Blank 116
LCS 116
ME 123
Limite: 57-146
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03267h16EB

Trifiuocrotoluene-F
4126641 123
Blank 102
LCS 1ll1e
MS 123
Ltimits: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTEE by 8260B
Batch number: PO32672AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-bichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dé 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
4126639 931 92 91 8%
Elank 91 i 92 92 88
LCS 1) 90 21 8%
ME 92 92 91 90
MSD 92 o1 90 89
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-112 63-112
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
Batch number: PO32723AR

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofiuorobenzene

*. Ouside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




. Lancaster e,
ql | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-666-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 867%32
Reported: 10/03/03 at 01:09 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
4126640 97 92 96 100
4126641 98 93 96 . 105
Blank 99 97 97 . 98
LCS 100 96 96 98
Mg 100 95 97 100
MED 99 26 97 98
Limits: 8i-120 82-112 BE-112 _ 83-113
Analysis Rame: BTEX+5 Qxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
Batch number: PO32741AA '
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane~d4d Toluene-d8 4-promoflucrcbhenzene
Fizee4z 100 98 ET) 104
4126643 101 87 95 99
Blank 100 97 95 99
LCS 100 87 o5 100
MS 102 87 o4 101
MSD 101 96 94 101

Limits: 81-120 82~112 BS5-112 B3-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




4[} Lancaster Laboratories
I 2425 Mew Holland Plke # Lancaster, #& 17601

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviationé

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting {echnical data:

N.D. none detecled EMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number '
IU  Intemational Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/icm  micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq  miliequivalents Ib. pound(s}
g gramys) kg kilogram{s)
ug  microgram{s) mg  milligram{s)
ml  milliliter{s) | liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul  microliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
refiably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than
J  estimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation {LOQ).
ppm  parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mgfkg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per fiter (mg!), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value

on an as-received basis.

U).S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers

present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but 21DL

B Analyte was also detected in-the blank E Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of s Method of standard additions {MSA) used

: the instrument - for calculation

N  Presumptive evidence of a compound (TiCs only) U  Compound was not detecied

P Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC uniess

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available
Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should

analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample ana

upon request.

be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbioclogical
lyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test results will be meaningless. |f you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant th

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL

LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER

SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND {B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accepl no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the

client uses the 1est results. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancasler Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.01

e accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.




